8A
.5
1.
09
.0
1/
11
.0

the display will appear:
This is followed by the thermostat version
with type code and current software
version.
If there is no alarm present, the standard
display with date, time and current
ambient temperature will appear
afterwards.
Thermostat display will light up when one of
the keys is pressed. The light will go out
automatically when no changes are made
for about 90 sec.
An active summer switch-off is
represented by a sunshade symbol (À).
An active frost protection function is
represented by a frost symbol (Á).
Code input
Installer code
After entering the installer code all
parameters determined for the heating
specialist are released and can be edited
in accordance with the thermostat version.
Code input
In order to enter the installer code the
keys ¢ and ¤ must be simultaneously
pressed for approx. three seconds, until
the code input appears in the display.
        ¢  +  ¤
Each flashing digit is set by means of the
rotary pushbutton in accordance with the
code number and confirmed by pressing
the button. All other digits are entered in the
same way.
After correct input of code the
acknowledgement INSTALLER OK will
appear upon acceptance of the last digit,
in case of a wrong entry the message
CODE ERROR will appear.
The factory set installer code is :
¾ ¿ À Á Ä
°C
KWh
Min
%
°C
KWh
Min
%
� � � � �
0     2     4     6     8     10     12     14     16     18     20     22     24
ffffffffffff
fffff  ffff
RSC-2
15.05     T1.3
     À
°C
WE 25JUN;03
�
1632     205
°C
WE 25JUN;03
�
1632     205
Segment test
Type code
Version software
Standard display
Wednesday,
25. June 2003
16.32 hrs    Temp. 20.5°C
Summer switching-off
activated
       Á
°C
WE 25JUN;03
�
1632     205
Frost protection
active
Version date
CODE
         0000
 INSTALLER
           OK
CODE ERROR
GB
0 1 2 3
 GB-9
Note: If the code is not accepted
you should consult the
manufacturer!
Attention: Enabled installer
parameters will be blocked
again if no further action
takes place over a period of
ten minutes. In this case the
installer code must be
entered again.
Alarm messages
In order to be able to perform an exact
diagnosis in case of a problem the control
system is equipped with a comprehensive
fault alarm system. Depending on the nature
of the fault a corresponding fault message will
appear in the display of the thermostat.
All fault messages are transmitted by the
MCBA and are divided into
A – permanent faults (permanent locking) with
MCBA error code E-XX
or
B – temporary faults (self-eliminating locking)
with MCBA error code B-XX
Alarm message MCBA
Faults Locking EnX
Faults Blockage BnX
The display and processing of alarm
messages can be suppressed by using a
corresponding parameter (see Parameter
13 - SYSTEM level – Messages on
thermostat active).
Further processing of errors:
– Errors appear in the standard display of the
control
– System errors appear in the info-level at the
corresponding info-value
– Errors may be taken over into the error
message register  (see description below).
Detailed information about errors from the
MCBA can be found in the documentation for
ATAG boilers.
Alarm message register
The thermostat is provided with an alarm